

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 777/2021

Surbhi Rajput

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Bandhan Panotra, Advocate

vs

Union Territory of J&K and others

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Aseem Sawhney, AAG

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER

The petitioner is 19 years old and has been arrayed as an accused in FIR bearing No. 0003/2021 for commission of offences under sections 307, 109 and 147 IPC and 3/25 and 4/25 Arms Act registered with Police Station, Miran Sahib at the instance of respondent No. 3. It is stated that the bare perusal of the FIR would reveal that there is no allegation against the petitioner with regard to the commission of offence and the only allegation against the petitioner is that she was in a car in which the other accused were also present and no act has been attributed to the petitioner.

Notice.

Mr. Aseem Sawhney, AAG accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2. Notice to respondent No. 3, to be served through SHO concerned. The SHO concerned shall ensure that the notice is received back by this Court before the next date of hearing.

Mr. Aseem Sawhney, AAG shall file response by the next date.

List on 18.02.2022.

Meanwhile, till next date before the Bench, investigation in FIR
No. 0003/2021(supra) qua the petitioner shall stay.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

Jammu
02.12.2021
Rakesh

